GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (B) DEPARTMENT DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 16th May, 2020.

No.PRD-12/104/2018-PRD(B)/128: Whereas, vide letter No. LDB/149/RD/Esstt/Pt-II/2019-20/381-84, dated 05/03/2020, the Block Development Officer, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi reported that Sri Jayanta Kr. Goswami, Junior Engineer, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi was in police custody w.e.f. 13/09/2019 to 29/10/2019 in connection with special Case No.06/2017 u/s 7/13 (1) (d) (ii)/13 (2) of P.C. Act 1988.

Whereas, under the above circumstances, the Disciplinary Authority is of the opinion that Sri Jayanta Kr. Goswami, Junior Engineer, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi be placed under suspension as per provision under Rule 6 (2) of the Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964 w.e.f. the date of police custody, pending drawal of Departmental Proceeding against him.

Accordingly, the Governor of Assam is pleased to place Sri Jayanta Kr. Goswami, Junior Engineer, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi under suspension w.e.f. the date of police custody i.e. 13/09/2019.

He shall not leave headquarter without prior permission of the competent authority.

He shall be allowed subsistence allowance on production of non-engagement certificate as required under FR 53 (2) of FRs & SRs.

Sd/- Dr. J.B. Ekka, IAS
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Panchayat & Rural Development Department

Memo No.PRD-12/104/2018-PRD(B)/128-A Copy to :-

Dated Dispur, the 16th May, 2020.

- 1) The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Panjabari, Juripar, Guwahati-37.
- 2) The Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi.
- 3) The Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad/Project Director, DRDA, Hailakandi for information. He is requested to submit the draft charges, statement of allegations, list of documents etc. in proper format urgently for drawal of the Departmental Proceeding.
- 4) The Block Development Officer, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi.
- 5) The Treasury Officer, Hailakandi.
- 6) Sri Jayanta Kr. Goswami, Junior Engineer, Lala Development Block, Hailakandi.

7) Office copy/Departmental website.

By order etc,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department